

No. 16-784

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WILLIAM T. REID, IV
GREGORY S. SCHWEGMANN
JOSHUA J. BRUCKERHOFF
REID COLLINS
& TSAI LLP
1301 S. Capital of Texas
Highway
Building C, Suite 300
Austin, TX 78746

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
H. CHRISTOPHER
BARTOLOMUCCI
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondent

September 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The Trustee’s Avoidance Powers.....	4
2. The §546(e) Exception.....	7
B. Factual Background.....	9
1. The Parties’ Competition.....	9
2. The Parties’ Settlement Agreement.....	10
3. The Transfer in Question	12
4. Valley View’s Bankruptcy	13
C. Proceedings Below.....	14
1. The Trustee’s Avoidance Action	14
2. The District Court Decision.....	15
3. The Seventh Circuit Decision.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Section 546(e) Does Not Bar Avoidance Of The Relevant Transfer—Namely, The Valley- View-to-Merit Transfer That The Trustee Seeks To Avoid.....	21
A. The Statutory Text Demonstrates That §546(e) Applies to the Transfer the Trustee Seeks to Avoid.....	22

B.	The Statutory Context Reinforces That §546(e) Applies to the Transfer the Trustee Seeks to Avoid, and Not the Transactions By Which That Transfer Is Executed.	31
C.	The Purpose and Legislative History of §546(e) Demonstrate That Its Applicability Turns on the Transfer the Trustee Seeks To Avoid.....	39
D.	Section 546(e) Does Not Apply Here Because the Trustee Did Not Seek to Avoid Any Protected Transfer.	44
II.	Merit’s Implausible Interpretation Of §546(e) Is Meritless.	46
A.	The Plain Language of §546(e) Does Not Support Merit’s Interpretation.	48
B.	Merit’s Challenge to a “Beneficial Interest” Requirement Attacks a Straw Man.	50
C.	Merit’s Appeals to Statutory Purpose and History Backfire.	53
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	27
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2107 (2013).....	57
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	5, 7, 33
<i>Bedford Downs Mgmt. Corp. v. State Harness Racing Comm’n</i> , 926 A.2d 908 (Pa. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	5, 7
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs, Inc. v. European Am. Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988).....	37, 38, 51
<i>Buffum v. Peter Barceloux Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 227 (1933).....	48
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	52
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	29
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	27
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	28
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	31, 52, 55

<i>Dep't of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>Fid. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Fink</i> , 522 U.S. 211 (1998).....	8, 22, 28
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	32
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	27
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	30
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	29
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	27
<i>In re Bullion Reserve of N. Am.</i> , 922 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>In re Centaur, LLC</i> , No. 10-10799 (Bankr. D. Del. filed Mar. 6, 2010).....	14
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988)	37, 51
<i>In re Coutee</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>In re D.E.I. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1261603 (Bankr. D. Utah Mar. 31, 2011)	25

<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey,</i> 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997)	37
<i>In re First Sec. Mortg. Co.,</i> 33 F.3d 42 (10th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>In re Hurtado,</i> 342 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>In re Knapper,</i> 407 F.3d 573 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Munford, Inc.,</i> 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>In re Ogden,</i> 314 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002).....	37, 38
<i>In re Railworks Corp.,</i> 760 F.3d 398 (4th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.,</i> 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	56
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.,</i> 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Kosak v. United States,</i> 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	28
<i>Law v. Siegel,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	29, 54
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	30
<i>Maracich v. Spears,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	27

<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	3
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	28
<i>Seligson v. N.Y. Produce Exch.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	39, 40, 42
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	48
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	32, 48
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	29
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	5, 7, 33
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex.</i> <i>v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	32
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	31
<i>W.V. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	3
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	52
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> , 218 B.R. 656 (D.R.I. 1998).....	42

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §101(22A)	23, 41
11 U.S.C. §365(e)	36
11 U.S.C. §544(a)	27
11 U.S.C. §544(b)(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. §545	27
11 U.S.C. §546(a)(1).....	8
11 U.S.C. §546(d)	8
11 U.S.C. §546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §547(b)	5, 27, 33, 53
11 U.S.C. §548(a)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. §548(a)(1)(A).....	5, 26, 33
11 U.S.C. §548(a)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §548(a)(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. §548(a)(2)(B).....	34
11 U.S.C. §548(d)(1).....	33
11 U.S.C. §548(d)(3)(A).....	35
11 U.S.C. §550(a)	36
11 U.S.C. §550(b)	37
11 U.S.C. §555	36
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	40
Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235 (1982).....	41
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 177 (2005).....	41
Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2697-98	52

Other Authorities

- A Racetrack by Many Names—Bedford Downs, Valley View Downs, Lawrence Downs*, Elwood City Ledger (July 13, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2wkrvNg> 14
- Ralph Brubaker, *Understanding the Scope of the §546(e) Securities Safe Harbor Through the Concept of the “Transfer” Sought To Be Avoided*, 37 Bankr. L. Letter, July 2017..... *passim*
- Robert E. Ginsberg et al., Ginsberg & Martin on Bankruptcy (5th ed. 2013)..... 4
- H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583 41, 42
- H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88 41, 55
- H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006), *reprinted in* 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1585 52
- Thomas H. Jackson, *Avoiding Powers in Bankruptcy*, 36 Stan. L. Rev. 725 (1984) 7
- S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 40
- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 23
- Charles Jordan Tabb, *Law of Bankruptcy* (4th ed. 2016) 4, 6
- Irving E. Walker & G. David Dean, *Structuring A Sale of Privately-Held Stock to Reduce Fraudulent-Transfer Claims Risk*, 28 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 16 (2009) 57
